Recent Patents on Drug Delivery & Formulation 2007, 1, 65-71 65
 1872-2113/07 $100.00+.00 © 2007 Bentham Science Publishers Ltd.
Smart Polymer Based Delivery Systems for Peptides and Proteins
Khaled Al-Tahami and Jagdish Singh*
Department of Pharmaceutical Sciences, College of Pharmacy, North Dakota State University, Fargo, ND 58105, USA
Received: October 6, 2006; Accepted: November 14, 2006; Revised: November 23, 2006
Abstract: Biodegradable polymeric systems represent promising means for delivering many bioactive agents, including
peptide and protein drugs. The importance of these systems grew with the advancement in the understanding of peptide

2002; 85: 51-59.
[16] Paavola A, Kilpelainen I, Yliruusi J, Rosenberg P. Controlled
release injectable liposomal gel of ibuprofen for epidural
analgesia. Int J Pharm 2000; 199: 85-93.
[17] Zhang L, Parsons D, Navarre C, Kompella U. Development and
in-vitro evaluation of sustained release poloxamer 407 (P407) gel
formulations of ceftiofur. J Control. Release 2002; 85: 73-81.
[18] Zentner G, Rathi R, Shih C, et al. Biodegradable block
colpolymers for drug delivery of proteins and water-insoluble
drugs. J Control Release 2001; 72: 203-215.
[19] Kim YJ, Choi S, Koh JJ, Lee M, Ko KS, Kim SW. Controlled
release of insulin from injectable biodegradable triblock
copolymer. Pharm Res 2001; 18: 548-50.
*[20] Cha, Y., Choi, Y.K., Bae, Y.H.: US5702717 (1997).
*[21] Rathi, R.C., Zentner, G.M.: US6004573 (1999).
[22] Rathi, R.C., Zentner, G.M., Jeong, B.: US20006117949 (2000).
[23] Rathi, R.C., Zentner, G.M., Jeong, B.: US20016201072 (2001).
[24] Shah, S.: US20036541033 (2003).
*[25] Jeong, B.M., Gutowska, A.: US20056841617 (2005).
[26] Jeong, B.M., Gutowska, A.: US20067087244 (2006).
[27] Meier, W., Sauer, M.: US20036616946 (2003).
[28] Piao, A.Z., Shih, C.: US20067018645 (2006).
[29] Pathak, C.P., Barman, S., Philbrook, C.M., Sawhney, A.S.,
Coury, A.J., Avila, L.Z., Kieras, M.T.: US20016201065 (2001).
[30] Pathak, C.P., Barman, S., Philbrook, C.M., Sawhney, A.S.,
Coury, A.J., Avila, L.Z., Kieras, M.T.: US20026410645 (2002).
[31] Pathak, C.P., Barman, S., Philbrook, C.M., Sawhney, A.S.,
Coury, A.J., Avila, L.Z., Kieras, M.T.: US20036639014 (2003).
[32] Pathak, C.P., Barman, S., Philbrook, C.M., Sawhney, A.S.,
Coury, A.J., Avila, L.Z., Kieras, M.T.: US20056923986 (2005).
*[33] Shih, C., Zentner, G.M.: US20016287588 (2001).
[34] Kissel, T., Breitenbach, A., Jung, T., Kamm, W.:
US20036616944 (2003).
[35] Ni, Y., Yates, K.M.: US20046777000 (2004).
[36] Singh S, Singh J. Controlled release of a model protein lysozyme
from phase sensitive smart polymer systems. Intl J Phama 2004;
271:189-96.
*[37] Dunn, R.L., English, J.P., Cowsar, D.R., Vanderbilt, D.P.:
US4938763 (1990).
[38] Ravivarapu HB, Moyer KL, Dunn RL. Sustained activity and
release of leuprolide acetate from an in situ  forming polymeric
implant. AAPS PharmSciTech 2000 1(1).
[39] Eliaz RE, Kost J.Characterization of a polymeric PLGA-
injectable implant delivery system for the controlled release of
proteins. J Biomed Mat Res 2000; 50: 388-396.
[40] Dunn, R.L., Garrett, J.S., Ravivarapu, H., Chandershekar, B.L.:
US20036565874 (2003).
[41] Dunn, R.L., Garrett, J.S., Ravivarapu, H., Chandershekar, B.L.:
US20046773714 (2004).
[42] Sartor O. Leuprolide acetate in a novel sustained-release delivery
system. Urology 2003; 61(2 Suppl 1): 25-31.
[43] Ravivarapu HB, Moyer KL, Dunn RL. Sustained suppression of
pituitary- gonadal axis with an injectable, in situ forming implant

protein, lysozyme. Pharm Dev Technol 2006; 11: 79-86.
[51] Dunn, R.L., English, J.P., Cowsar, D.R., Vanderbilt, D.P.:
US5278201 (1994).
[52] Dunn, R.L., English, J.P., Cowsar, D.R., Vanderbilt, D.P.:
US5278202 (1994).
[53] Dunn, R.L., English, J.P., Cowsar, D.R., Vanderbilt, D.P.:
US5340849 (1994).
[54] Dunn, R.L., English, J.P., Cowsar, D.R., Vanderbilt, D.P.:
US5733950 (1998).
[55] Dunn, R.L., English, J.P., Cowsar, D.R., Vanderbilt, D.P.:
US5739176 (1998).
[56] Dunn, R.L., English, J.P., Cowsar, D.R., Vanderbilt, D.P.:
US5990194 (1999).
[57] Dunn, R.L., English, J.P., Cowsar, D.R., Vanderbilt, D.P.:
USRE200237950 (2002).
*[58] Brodbeck, K.J., Shen, T.T.: US20016331311 (2001).
[59] Brodbeck, K.J., Gaynor-Duarte, A.T., Shen, T.T.:
US20046673767 (2004).
[60] Bromberg L. Intelligent polyelectrolytes and gels in oral drug
delivery. Curr Pharm Biotechnol 2003; 4: 339-49.
[61] Qiu Y, Park K. Environment-sensitive hydrogels for drug
delivery. Adv Drug Del Rev 2001; 53: 321-39.
[62] Jeong B, Gutowska A. Lessons from nature: stimuli-responsive
polymers and their biomedical applications. Trends Biotechnol
2002; 20: 305-11.
[63] Morishita M, Lowman AM, Takayama K, Nagai T, Peppas NA.
Elucidation of the mechanism of incorporation of insulin in
controlled release systems based on complexation polymers. J
Cont Rel 2002; 81: 25-32.
[64] Peppas NA. Devices based on intelligent biopolymers for oral
protein delivery. Int J Pharm 2004; 277: 11-17.
[65] Zhang K, Wu XY. Temperature and pH-responsive polymeric
composite membranes for controlled delivery of proteins and
peptides. Biomaterials 2004; 22: 5281-91.
[66] Himmelstein, K.J., Baustian, C.L.: US5599534 (1997).
Smart Polymer Delivery Systems Recent Patents on Drug Delivery & Formulation 2007, Vol. 1, No. 1    71
*[67] Batich, C.D., Cohen, M.S., Foster, K., Toreki, I.W.: US5788687
(1998).
[68] Batich, C.D., Cohen, M.S., Foster, K., Toreki, I.W.:
US20016306422 (2001).
[69] Palasis, M.: US20036506408 (2003).
[70] Bae, Y.H., Park, S.Y.: US20006103865 (2000).
[71] Goldenberg, M.S., Beekman, A.C.: US20036656508 (2003).
[72] Shah, S., Dai, W.: US20026451346 (2002).
[73] Chen, G., Hoffman, A.S.: US20026486213 (2002).
[74] Hubbell, J.A., Pathak, C.P., Sawhney, A.S., Desai, N.P., Hill-
West, J.L.: US5986043 (1999).
[75] Hubbell, J.A., Pathak, C.P., Sawhney, A.S., Desai, N.P., Hill-
West, J.L.: US20006060582 (2000).
[76] Hubbell, J.A., Pathak, C.P., Sawhney, A.S., Desai, N.P., Hill-
West, J.L.: US20016306922 (2001).
[77] Hubbell, J.A., Pathak, C.P., Sawhney, A.S., Desai, N.P., Hill-
West, J.L.: US20036602975 (2003).